

Memorandum **Department of Health** 10 County Center Road – 2nd Floor White Plains, N.Y. 10607

110221

DATE: January 6, 2025

- TO: Board of Acquisition and Contract
- FROM: Sherlita Amler, M.D. Commissioner of Health
- MP SCULKY, SECRETARY Authorization to Amend an Agreement with Approved Storage & Waste Hauling, Inc., to provide RE: regulated infectious medical, pharmaceutical (non-controlled substances) and hazardous waste removal and disposal services for the County's Health Department, for the term May 1, 2024 through April 30, 2026, in the not-to-exceed amount of \$20,000 to be paid at the reimbursement rates as specified in Schedule "A", in order to change the legal name of the vendor to Approved Storage & Waste Hauling II, Inc. effective retroactive to November 1, 2024

On April 25, 2024, your Honorable Board approved a Resolution (the "April 25, 2024 Resolution") which authorized the Westchester County Department of Health ("WCDH") to enter into agreement with Approved Storage & Waste Hauling, Inc. to provide regulated infectious medical, pharmaceutical (non-controlled substances) and hazardous waste removal and disposal services for the County's Health Department, for the term May 1, 2024 through April 30, 2026, in the not-to-exceed amount of \$20,000 to be paid at the reimbursement rates as specified in Schedule "A" (the "Agreement"). The Agreement has been executed.

The WCDH was recently notified by the vendor that it has changed its legal name Approved Storage & Waste Hauling II, Inc. effective retroactive to November 1, 2024.

The Agreement will continue provide regulated infectious medical, pharmaceutical (non-controlled substances) and hazardous waste removal and disposal services for the County's Health Department. The WCDH generates medical, pharmaceutical (non-controlled substances) and hazardous waste in clinics and other potential sites throughout the County, which needs to be removed and disposed of properly.

The public purpose of this Agreement is to promote the public health, safety and general welfare of County residents by ensuring the timely removal & proper disposal of infectious medical and pharmaceutical (noncontrolled Substances) and hazardous waste from ("WCDH") clinic sites and other sites in the County.

The goal and objective is to promote the public health, safety and general welfare by ensuring timely removal & proper disposal of regulated infectious medical and pharmaceutical (non-controlled substances) waste from WCDH") clinic sites and other sites in the County.

The Work provided will be tracked and monitored by the WCDH District Manager of the Clinics, by overseeing the scheduling of the pick-ups and the removal of medical, pharmaceutical and hazardous materials to ensure it is completed in accordance with the proper rules and regulations.

Except as otherwise stated herein, all other terms and conditions of the original Agreement shall remain the same.

Accordingly, authorization is hereby respectfully requested to amend the Agreement in order to change the vendor's legal name to Approved Storage & Waste Hauling II, Inc. effective retroactive to November 1, 2024.

RESOLUTION

UPON A COMMUNICATION FROM THE COMMISSIONER OF HEALTH, be it hereby

- **RESOLVED**, that the County of Westchester, acting by and through its Department of Health, is hereby authorized to amend an agreement with Approved Storage & Waste Hauling, Inc. to provide regulated infectious medical, pharmaceutical (non-controlled substances) and hazardous waste removal and disposal services for the County's Health Department, for the term May 1, 2024 through April 30, 2026, in the not-to-exceed amount of \$20,000 to be paid at the reimbursement rates as specified in Schedule "A", in order to change the legan name of the vendor to Approved Storage & Waste Hauling II, Inc. effective retroactive to November 1, 2024, and, be it further,
- **RESOLVED,** that except as otherwise stated herein, all other terms and conditions of the original Agreement shall remain the same; and, be it further
 - **RESOLVED**, that the County Executive or his duly authorized designee be and hereby is authorized and empowered to execute all appropriate contracts or documents necessary to effectuate the purposes of this resolution in the manner prescribed by law.

Department of Health County of Westchester 10 County Center Road, 2 ⁿ White Plains, New York 10			01/16/2025		
Original Agreement First Amendment Second Amendment This Amendment TOTAL	\$ \$ \$ \$	& CONTRACT	0		
Account to be	CTTO	Major Program,		T (
Charged/Credited	Fund Dept	Program & Phase or Unit	Object/ Sub-Object	Trust Account	Dollars
	N/A		,		
	K V				
Budget Funding Yea (must match resolut	ar(s) tion) <u>2024-2026</u>	Start Date	11/01/2024	End Da	ate _04/30/2026
Funding Source	Tax Dollar	s <u>N/A</u>			
0-90	State Aid Federal Ai	d			
must match resolu					